
 

Meeting contact Matthew Pawlyszyn on 01257 515034 or email matthew.pawlyszyn@chorley.gov.uk 

 
 
 

Overview and Scrutiny Performance Panel 
Thursday, 24th June 2021, 6.30 pm 
The Lancastrian, Town Hall, Microsoft Teams and YouTube 
Call in (audio only) +44 20 3321 5257 Conference ID: 662 177 838# 
 

Agenda 
  

Important Information Regarding COVID-19 
 

In response to the current government guidance surrounding the COVID-19 
pandemic, this meeting will be held with hybrid measures in place. 

Committee members must take part in person at the COVID-secure Town Hall, in 
accordance with regulations. 

Members of the public are kindly asked to watch the proceedings via a YouTube 
livestream by clicking here. 

 
Apologies 

 
1 Minutes of meeting Thursday, 4 March 2021 of Overview and 

Scrutiny Performance Panel   
 

(Pages 3 - 6) 

2 Declarations of Any Interests 
 

 

 Members are reminded of their responsibility to declare any pecuniary interest 
in respect of matters contained in this agenda. 
 
If you have a pecuniary interest you must withdraw from the meeting. Normally 
you should leave the room before the business starts to be discussed. You do, 
however, have the same right to speak as a member of the public and may 
remain in the room to enable you to exercise that right and then leave 
immediately. In either case you must not seek to improperly influence a 
decision on the matter. 

 

 

3 Performance Focus – Customer and Digital 
 

(Pages 7 - 16) 

 To receive and consider the report of the Deputy Chief Executive (enclosed).  

 
 

4 Quarter Four Performance Report 2020/21 
 

(Pages 17 - 34) 

 To receive and consider the report of the Deputy Chief Executive (enclosed)  

 
 

5 Any urgent business previously agreed with the Chair   
 

 

 

https://www.youtube.com/user/ChorleyCouncil
https://www.youtube.com/user/ChorleyCouncil/featured
https://www.youtube.com/user/ChorleyCouncil/featured


Gary Hall  

Chief Executive 
 
Electronic agendas sent to Members of the Overview and Scrutiny Performance Panel Councillor 
John Walker (Chair), Councillor Roy Lees (Vice-Chair) and Councillors Sarah Ainsworth, 
Julia Berry, James Nevett and Aidy Riggott.  
 

If you need this information in a different format, such as larger print or 
translation, please get in touch on 515151 or chorley.gov.uk 
 



Overview and Scrutiny Performance Panel Thursday, 4 March 2021 

 
 
 
Minutes of Overview and Scrutiny Performance Panel 
 
Meeting date Thursday, 4 March 2021 
 

Members present:          Councillor Roy Lees (Chair), and Councillors Alex Hilton 
and June Molyneaux 

 
Officers:  Mark Lester (Director - (Commercial Services), 

Victoria Willett (Service Lead - Transformation and 
Partnerships) and Matthew Pawlyszyn (Democratic and 
Member Services Officer) 

 
Apologies:  Councillor John Walker and Marion Lowe 
 
Other Members:  Councillor Alistair Bradley 
 

 
21.OSP.1 Minutes of meeting Thursday, 19 November 2020 of Overview and 

Scrutiny Performance Panel 
 
Decision: The minutes of the meeting were approved as a correct record.  
 

21.OSP.2 Declarations of Any Interests 
 
There were no declarations of interest.  
 

21.OSP.3 Performance Focus - Commercial Services 
 
Victoria Willett, Shared Service Lead - Transformation and Partnerships provided a 
brief overview and summary of the report. It was explained the Commercial and 
Property Directorate contained Commercial and Assets, Development and Business 
and more recently Projects and Development which was a South Ribble function.  
 
The Directorate had a large number of capital schemes with major projects underway, 
which included but was not limited to Alker Lane, Tatton Development and Whittle GP.  
 
The Directorate was heavily involved with Covid-19 emergency response and had 
supported local businesses with the administration of grants through online support 
and workshops. 
 
The report contained an update on the budget and performance contextuali
[...]
ends which will be carried forward for use in 2021/22. 

 

Provisional Outturn 2020/21 – Customer 
and Digital 

£ 

Original Cash Budget 6,051,880 

Agreed changes  41,620 

Amended Cash Budget 6,093,500 

Current cash budget 6,093,500 

Provisional outturn 5,807,797 

Variance  285,703 

  

Variance  4.7% 

Agenda Page 9 Agenda Item 3



 

 

 

 

Performance overview 2020/21 

 
13. A three-colour symbol rating system is used for performance indicators to indicate status as 

shown in the table below:   
 

 
Performance is better 
than target  

Worse than target but 
within threshold (5%)  

Worse than target, 
outside threshold (5%) 

 
14. A summary of key performance information for each service within the Customer and 

Digital directorate over the year of 2020/21 is provided below: 
 
 

Key Corporate Strategy Measures  
 

15. The table below highlights the Key Corporate Strategy measures for Customer and Digital 
directorate:  

 
 

 
Target  
(20/21) 

Q4 
2020/21 

Trend  

% of service requests 

received online (CD) 

Bigger 

is 

better  

35% 52.74% 
Better 

than Q4 
2019/20 

 

% of customers 

dissatisfied with the 

service they have received 

from the council (CD) 

Smaller 

is 

better 

20% 15.79% 
Better 

than Q4 
2019/20 



 
16. Of the indicators reported in the Corporate Strategy, all are performing better than target. 

Agenda Page 10 Agenda Item 3



 

 

 

 

Customer Transformation  
 

17. The below table outlines performance against a number of local indicators relating to the 
Customer Transformation service: 

 

 
Target  
(20/21) 

Q4 
2020/21 

Trend  

Council tax collected 

Bigger 

is 

better  

97.88% 96.98% 
Worse 

than Q4 
2019/20 

 

NNDR Collected 

Bigger 

is 

better  

98.44% 94.93% 
Worse 

than Q4 
2019/20 



Average time taken to 

process new claims and 

change events 

Smaller 

is 

better  

3.72 
Days 

3.37Days 
Better 

than Q4 
2019/20 



Number of missed 

collections per 100,000 

collections of household 

waste 

Smaller 

is 

better  

30 43 
Same as 

Q4 
2019/20  



 

18. Of the performance indicators within the Customer Transformation service, one indicator 
is performing better than target, two indicators are performing worse than target but within 
the threshold, and one indicator is performing worse than target and outside the threshold. 

 

19. The number of missed collections of household waste is performing worse than target for 
quarter four 2020/21 and has remained the same when compared to the same time last 
year. This indicator has been impacted by the pandemic as the amount of waste has 
increased significantly, resulting in additional pressures on the collection service and 
resources. It is expected that as Covid 19 restrictions ease the amount of waste should 
decrease and reduce the pressure on collection operations. 

Agenda Page 11 Agenda Item 3



 

 

 

 

Streetscene  
 

20. The below table outlines performance against a number of local indicators relating to the 
Streetscene service: 

 

 
Target  
(20/21) 

Q4 
2020/21 

Trend  

% of litter bins emptied on 

time 

Bigger 

is 

better  

80% 87.69 % 
Better 

than Q4 
2019/20 

 

% of street cleansing 

routes completed on time 

Bigger 

is 

better  

80% 89.20% 
Better 

than Q4 
2019/20 



% of grounds 

maintenance service 

requests completed on 

time 

Bigger 

is 

better 

80% 90.8% 
Better 

than Q4 
2019/20 



% of Streetscene service 

requests completed on 

time 

Bigger 

is 

better 

80% 96.2% 
Worse 

than Q4 
2019/20 



 

 

21. Of the performance indicators within the Streetscene service, all are performing better 

than target. 

 

Agenda Page 12 Agenda Item 3



 

 

 

 

ICT 
 

22. The below table outlines performance against a number of local indicators relating to the 
ICT service: 

 
Target  
(20/21) 

Q4 
2020/21 

Trend  

% ICT strategy projects 

rated green 

Bigger 

is 

better  

75% 90% 
Better 

than Q4 
2019
[...]
le an open and transparent culture 

towards information, driving intelligence led decision making.  

Implications of Report  

35. This report has implications in the following areas and the relevant Directors’ comments 
are included: 

 

Finance  Customer Services   

Human Resources  Equality and Diversity   

Legal  Integrated Impact Assessment 
required? 

 

No significant implications in this 
area 

x Policy and Communications  

 
Comments of the Statutory Finance Officer  

 

36. N/A 

 
Comments of the Monitoring Officer  

 

37. N/A 

 
Chris Sinnott 
Deputy Chief Executive 
 

There are no background papers to this report. 

 

 

   

Report Author Contact Date 

Michael Johnson michael.johnson@chorley.gov.uk 01 June 2021 

 

Agenda Page 15 Agenda Item 3



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

 

 
Report of Meeting Date 

Deputy Chief Executive 

(Introduced by the Executive 
Member (Resources)) 

Executive Cabinet  17/06/2021 

 

Quarter Four Performance Report 2020/21 

 

Purpose of report 

1. This monitoring report sets out the performance against the delivery of the Corporate 
Strategy and key performance indicators during the fourth quarter of 2020/21, covering the 
1st January to 31st March 2021. 

 

Recommendation(s) 

2. That the report be noted. 

 

Executive summary of report 

3. This report sets out performance against the Corporate Strategy and key service delivery 
measures for the fourth quarter of 2020/21. Performance is assessed based on the delivery 
of key projects and measures outlined within the 2020 Corporate Strategy, along with key 
service delivery measures for individual services. 

 
4. The overall performance of key projects is good, with 84% of the projects rated as green, 8% 

rated as not started, and 8% rated as amber. Action plans for those projects rated as amber 
are contained within this report.  

 
5. Performance of the Corporate Strategy indicators and key service delivery measures 

contin
[...]
eting as well as address housing stock imbalances and 
strengthen support for those in the private rental sector. This will have associated benefits to 
the quality of accommodation in the borough as well as support the reduction of health 
inequalities. During the quarter, the actions in the strategy have been reviewed to identify 
which remain relevant in relation to the Covid-19. This review has resulted in the timescales 
for the project being brought forward as the pandemic has meant that the support 
infrastructure that would have been created through the project has already been developed. 
This includes the creation of multi-disciplinary teams, which have brought together leads 
from across the local government and health sector. Work towards developing a community 
based approach to tenant rights has progressed over the quarter, with a webpage being 
developed to present up-to-date information, advice, and support services for tenants at risk 
of homelessness. This aims to increase awareness of tenant rights in the private sector.  
 

21. The project to improve play and community spaces across the borough has progressed well 
this quarter. At the Westway Sports Campus, the installation of the grass and artificial pitches 
has continued and the construction of the sports pavilion was finalised. When completed, the 
facility will provide a wide range of quality recreational activities, which will support our 
residents to live active and healthy lives. The designs for King George V Playing Fields were 
agreed with the lead member. The improvements will include a changing facility, kiosk space, 
and a foyer . Planning permission for the works will be submitted in quarter one, with works 
scheduled to be completed in late 2021. Green engineering works have been completed at 
Carr Brook Linear Park, with consent obtained to create a natural flood management 
scheme. Onsite works have commenced at Longfield Avenue, with new play equipment and 
safety surfacing installed and orchard trees and edible fruit bushes planted. For Wigan Lane 
Playing Fields, a  design team has been appointed to plan potential improvement works with 
final designs scheduled to be finalised in quarter one. Together, all of these improvements 
promote clean, safe and healthy communities in both rural and urban locations, where 
residents can access high quality park, play areas and open spaces. 
 

22. The project to deliver an extra care scheme and community facilities at Tatton has made 
excellent progress over the quarter. The project will provide high quality, affordable and 
suitable housing, a GP surgery, a pharmacy, a community café, and a community centre 
when completed. In quarter four, the design team have continued to progress with stage five 
of the development. This includes the remediation works that have been completed ahead of 
construction, with a report being submitted to the relevant authorities for sign off. The vibro 
piling has been completed, which is the process of stabilising the ground to allow for the 
foundations to be constructed. The pre-commencement conditions for the superstructure 
have also been submitted for approval. Following a public inquiry, approval was granted for 
the stopping up of Silverdale Road, which will allow for the project to progress according to 
the original designs.  

   

Clean, safe and healthy homes and communities 

The long-term outcomes for this priority are: 

 Clean and safe streets, 

 Reduced health inequalities, 

 A wide range of quality recreational activities, 

 High quality, affordable and suitable housing, 

 High quality play areas, parks and open spaces in both urban and 
rural locations.  

 

Agenda Page 21 Agenda Item 4



Performance of Key Projects 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
23. There are three key projects included in the 2020 Corporate Strategy under this priority, 

and at the end of quarter three overall performance is excellent.  

 

24. All three projects are rated as gree
[...]
tion 
of additional land adjacent to the site. This acquisition would bring forward the proposed 
construction of pedestrian and cycle connection between Buckshaw Village and Euxton 
Lane. Once complete, the development will provide essential commercial buildings to 
accommodate the ambitions of the business sector, supporting economic growth in the 
borough by promoting inward investment.  

 
30. Progress has been achieved over quarter four with the project to deliver improvements to the 

town centre. Works to the covered market have continued, with the completion of the 
external render and decoration as well as the installation of the rainwater goods and UPC 
soffit along the roof of the building. The upgrade of the market and trader signage and the 
market walkways and awnings commenced in the quarter, with agreement reached on the 
new entrance and toilet designs. The roof repairs and the stripping out of the existing toilets 
has also commenced in the quarter. Work towards the creation of a Civic Square has 
progressed, with the completion of a refurbishment and demolition survey and the completion 
of soft stripping and demolition of the main units on the site. The work delivered as part of 
this project will ensure that the town centre remains a vibrant commercial hub that can 
accommodate the businesses of today and tomorrow by transforming the visitor experience 
and facilities, supporting a strong local economy.  

 
31. The project to bring forward the site at Bengal Street has progressed well. This project seeks 

to produce plans to transform the site into mixed-use and develop residential, community, 
and light industrial facilities, which will accommodate the ambitions of the local economy and 
provide additional employment opportunities. Over quarter four, a technical works survey of 
the site was completed, with a master planning exercise conducted to take into account the 
identified constraints and opportunities of the site, producing a viabili
[...]
joint partnership workshop was held and 
well attended by all partners to identify key priorities that will underpin the development of a 
high-level strategy for the future partnership. These priorities include health and wellbeing, 
employment and economic recovery, data sharing and analysis, developing a sustainable 
partnership network, and partnership resources, delivery models, and integration.  

40. The council has continued its commitment to the green agenda, with the successful 
appointment of a Climate Change Co-ordinator. The role will provide key support and 
direction in ensuring that the council achieves its ambition of operating sustainably and 
tackling climate change. Over quarter four, a Carbon Production Assessment of the Council’s 

An ambitious council that does more to meet the 
needs of residents and the local area 

The long-term outcomes for this priority are: 

 A council that consults and engages with residents, 

 An ambitious council that continually strives to improve, 

 Cohesive communities in and around our rural and urban 
areas. 

 

Agenda Page 29 Agenda Item 4



assets was commenced. This is a county wide evaluation that is being delivered in 
partnership with the charity North West Energy Hub and will quantify the Council’s carbon 
production and identify potential remediation options. The implementation of the Overview 
and Scrutiny for the Green Agenda Action Plan continues. This includes the development of 
a communication and engagement campaign to promote the green agenda. Wider elements 
of the project are progressing well, including the continued development of the Clean Air 
Strategy, which is due to go out to public consultation in quarter one. A ten year tree planting 
strategy has been produced to coordinate the planting of trees and hedgerows across the 
borough going forward. A Councillor lead Climate Change Working Group was also 
established to provide direction and oversight for the project.  

  

Performance 
[...]
t but 
within threshold 

  
Worse than target, outside 
threshold 

 
1Trend shown is for change from Quarter 4 2019/20.  
2 This is the confirmed quarter three 2020/21 data as there is always a delay in the reporting of this 
indicator due to receipt of third-party information. Therefore, due to the timescales for this report a 
provisional figure for quarter three is not available at this time. 

Indicator Name Polarity Target 
Performance 

Quarter 3 
Symbol Trend1 

% service requests received online  
Bigger is 

better 
35% 52.74% 

Better than 
Q4 19/20 

% customers dissatisfied with the service 
they have received from the council  

Smaller is 
better 

20% 15.79% 
Worse than 
Q4 19/20 

Number of volunteer community groups 
supported to improve by the Council  

Bigger is 
better 

75 105 
Worse than 
Q4 19/20 

Number of affordable homes delivered  
Bigger is 

better 
100 47 

Worse than 
Q4 19/20 

Number of long-term empty properties in the 
borough 

Smaller is 
better 

150 165 Worse than 
Q4 19/20 

Number of parks, open spaces, and playing 
pitches improved linked to strategy delivery 

Bigger is 
better 

12 19 Worse than 
Q4 19/20 

% of the population with NVQ level 3 and 
above 

Bigger is 
better 

57% 58.1% 
Worse than 
Q4 19/20 

Household waste sent for reuse, recycling or 
composting 

Bigger is 
better 

43.7% 42.8%2 
Worse than 
Q3 19/20 

Overall employment rate  
Bigger is 

better 
80% 74.6% Worse than 

Q4 19/20 

Number of projected jobs created through 
Chorley Council support or intervention 

Bigger is 
better 

120 366 
Worse than 
Q4 19/20 

The % of 16-17 year olds who are not in 
education, employment or training  

Smaller is 
better 

3.0% 3.5% 
Worse than 
Q4 19/20 

Median Workplace Earnings better than  
Bigger is 

better 
£559.6 £498 

Better than 
Q4 19/20 

Agenda Page 33 Agenda Item 4



Appendix B: Performance of Key Service Delivery Measures 

 

 Performance is better 
than target 

  
Worse than target but 
within threshold 

  
Worse than target, outside 
threshold 

 

Indicator Name Polarity Target 
Performance 

Quarter 3 
Symbol Trend1 

Time taken to process all new claims 
and change events for Housing Benefit 
and Council Tax Benefit 

Smaller is 
better 

3.72 days 3.37 days 
Better than 
Q4 19/20 

Processing of planning applications as 
measured against targets for 'major' 
application types 

Bigger is 
better 

70% 100%  
Same as Q4 

19/20 

Processing of planning applications as 
measured against targets for 'minor' 
application types 

Bigger is 
better 

65% 94%  
Worse than 
Q4 19/20 

Processing of planning applications as 
measured against targets for 'other' 
application types 

Bigger is 
better 

80% 100%  
Same as Q4 

19/20 

Number of missed collections per 
100,000 collections of household 
waste  

Smaller is 
better 

30 43 
Same as Q4 

19/20 

Average working days per employee 
(FTE) per year lost through sickness 
absence  

Smaller is 
better 

7.63 3.15 
Better than 
Q4 19/20 

Town Centre Vacancy Rate 
Smaller is 

better 
8% 10.3% 

Worse than 
Q4 19/20 

% Council Tax collected 
Bigger is 

better 
97.88% 96.98% 

Worse than 
Q4 19/20 

  
 

 

Agenda Page 34 Agenda Item 4


	Agenda
	1 Minutes of meeting Thursday, 4 March 2021 of Overview and Scrutiny Performance Panel
	3 Performance Focus – Customer and Digital
	4 Quarter Four Performance Report 2020/21



Minutes of the meeting

Minutes of

Overview and Scrutiny Performance Panel

Meeting date

Thursday, 24 June 2021

Members present:

Councillor John Walker (Chair), Councillor Roy Lees
(Vice-Chair) and Councillors Sarah Ainsworth, Julia Berry,
James Nevett and Aidy Riggott

Officers:

Asim Khan - Director (Customer and Digital) Shared
Services, Howard Anthony – Performance and
Partnerships Team Leader, Michael Johnson – Policy
Officer (Engagement), Matthew Pawlyszyn – Democratic
and member Services Officer, Nina Neisser – Democratic
and member Services Officer.

Other Members:

Councillor Adrian Lowe – Executive Member (Customer
and Streetscene Services)

Minutes of meeting Thursday, 4 March 2021 of Overview and Scrutiny
Performance Panel

21.OSP.5

The minutes were approved as a correct record.
21.OSP.6

Declarations of Any Interests

No interests were declared.
21.OSP.7

Performance Focus – Customer and Digital

The Committee welcomed Asim Khan Director (Customer and Digital) Shared
Services and Councillor Adrian Lowe, Executive Member (Customer and Streetscene
Services).
It was highlighted that since the last Customer and Digital Performance Panel,
operational challenges occurred because of the ongoing global pandemic, but services
have adapted.
The process of Shared Services changed the landscape of the directorate and
Directors were now responsible across both Chorley and South Ribble. The Customer
and Digital Directorate included
 Customer Services
 Neighborhoods
 Street Scene
 ICT

Overview and Scrutiny Performance Panel Thursday, 24 June 2021

The budget for the Directorate was £6,051,880 with a variance of 4.7% equaling
£285,703. The biggest attribute to this was the vacant posts.
Paragraph 13 highlighted the three colour rating system, a green star indicated
‘Performance is better than target’, a blue circle is ‘Worse than target by within
threshold (5%)’ and red triangle is ‘Worse than target, outside threshold (5%)’
The number of online requests that were received had increased significantly
compared to the previous 12 months, with fewer dissatisfied users compared to Q4
2019/20.
It was noted that during the last twelve months, the Council suspended recovery
action for Council Tax, instead opting to send reminder notices. Collection of Council
Tax was down 0.9% (£639,000). This figure was worse than Q4 2019/20 but was
within threshold. Recovery of non-payment was due to recommence at the start of
July.
There had been a reduction in the time taken to process housing benefit and change
of circumstance.
There had been a significant increase in missed residential waste and recycling
collection, as the council recorded 43 missed collections per 100,000.
Members understood that due to lockdown, the amount of cardboard waste was
higher and questioned if an increase in collections was likely. Members were advised
that the Council were always open to feedback from residents. Despite monthly
collections, the size of the receptacle had been increased to 240L, and that residents
could request an additional bin or leave cardboard next to the bin if required.
The Council outperformed targets for collection of public litter bins, high street cleaning
routes completed, and ground maintenance service requests completed on time. Ad
hoc service requests failed to outperform the previous year but the figure was greatly
above the target of 80%.
All of the projects part of the ICT strategy were green.
In relation to the 2020/21 corporate projects, the website was delivered but
development and rollout was affected by Covid-19. The programme to deliver a
cleaner and more attractive borough was linked into the streetscene targets.
Members questioned whether the primary contact point to the council would be online
after the pandemic and if there was an expected target for face to face interaction in
the next 12 months.
Asim Khan believed that demand for online services will continue to grow due to the
convenience provided, enabled by significant investment in the ICT infrastructure. The
Council understood the demand for face to face interaction and will continue to
support the opportunity where possible. The target for 2020/21 for online service
requests was 35% but the actual result was 52.74%.
Members questioned if the 80% targets set for Streetscene was too low and
suggested 90%. The suggestion was acknowledged, and consideration would be
Overview and Scrutiny Performance Panel Thursday, 24 June 2021

given to raising the targets, but Members were made aware that the weather had the
potential to significantly affect the work of Streetscene.
In response to Members seeking clarification about a data breach, Asim Khan
explained the process in which customers received information from the Council, and
that the Council were notified that the system could be manipulated to access other
requests. The Council acted quickly and appropriately to resolve the issue. The
Council reported itself to the Information Commissioner’s Office (ICO) for investigation
and it was ruled that there was no breach as there was no access to sensitive
information through the manipulation.
The Chair raised that the five Chorley Parks with Green Flag status was positive, but
remarked they have had that status since 2010, and questioned if the Council had
plans or consideration to increase the number.
Cllr Lowe was open to potential suggestions for consideration.
The Chair sought clarity about the policy of mini meadows and wildlife. Councillor
Lowe agreed that the policy was contentious with some residents. The project had
successfully delivered a variance in bloom and contributed positively to the Council’s
wider green agenda.
Both Councillor Lowe and Asim Khan agreed to provide members a list of officers and
their roles to enable greater communication, especially for new Members, but the first
point of call was the contact centre. Chris Walmsley should be informed of any
unreasonable delays, who would then provide an explanation. Members were also
able to approach Asim directly if required.
Decision: The report was noted.
21.OSP.8

Quarter Four Performance Report 2020/21

The Overview and Scrutiny Performance Panel welcomed Howard Anthony
(Performance & Partnerships Team Leader). The Quarter Four report covered January
to March 2021.
Considering the challenging circumstances, performance was said to be very good.
84% of projects were on target and rated green. 8% were not started, and 8% were
amber. 50% of the indicators were on track or above target and 50% of the corporate
strategy measures were on target.
The Communities team worked to provide support to residents and local businesses
during the pandemic. The renovations of Astley Hall were currently amber due to
issues found during renovations, but when resolved will be back on track. It was hoped
that the work will be completed before the G7 speakers arrive.
Members questioned if the Astley Hall refurbishment was at risk of requiring further
funds from Council. There was no indication that the project was at risk of going overbudget and that the amber rating was due to a delay.
The percent of the population with an NVQ level 3 or higher exceeded the target.

Overview and Scrutiny Performance Panel Thursday, 24 June 2021

Play spaces progressed well with Westway Sports Campus’s installation of grass and
artificial pitches. Work on King George V’s Playing Field commenced with
improvements including a changing facility, kiosk space and a foyer.
Other projects included the extra care scheme and community facilities at Tatton
Gardens. The project was progressing well and will provide high quality, affordable
and suitable housing, a GP surgery, a pharmacy, a café and community centre. Work
is ahead of schedule.
The number of empty properties increased during the quarter. The number of
affordable homes in the region underperformed.
Members raised that only 47 affordable homes were delivered, which was below the
target. Tatton Gardens would not make up the number and asked what was being
done to increase the number of affordable homes. Howard explained that due to the
market, house building had slowed, there were supply constraints. The Local Plan was
being developed, highlighting land supply, and exploring the longer-term strategic
position of how sites could be brought forward. The Members were reassured that the
Council remained focused on delivering affordable homes.
In response to Members enquiring about the average length of time properties
remained empty, Howard Anthony did not have a figure on hand, but noted that there
were particular reoccurring empty properties that required further examination and
when completed, the information will be returned to Members.
Good progress had been made with Alker Lane. Improvements have been made to
the town centre with the upgrade of the market. The site at Bengal Street progressed
well. All three projects reported green.
The Chair asked if the action taken to use letting agents to solve the town centre
vacancy rates was the best way forward. Howard Anthony explained that the Council
used the most efficient means of getting the vacant lots on the market, and it was
hoped that once pandemic restrictions lift, town centres started to recover, but it was
not an issue unique to Chorley.
Members asked if Alker Lane and other business locations were at risk with the
changing patterns of work and if the Council had considered the short- and long-term
impact on businesses and Council owned premises. Howard felt that it was too early
to fully understand the future of working dynamics and is happy to approach the
Business Team to provide evidence when understanding was greater.
The pandemic caused significant impact to overall employment rate, and there had
been an increase in 16 – 17-year-old NEETs (not in full time education, employment,
or training). Further monitoring to continue to assess if it was a short-term issue that
would self-correct or if action was needed. The employment rate was below the target
and decreasing in line with the average. There was work underway with the Quick
Start scheme and the Business Engagement Team worked throughout Covid-19
assisting with government grants. The figures were not unique to Chorley and were
common across Lancashire.
In relation to filling the skill gaps in the region, education establishments have been
working with the Local Enterprise Partnership to proactively work across Chorley and
South Ribble to provide future employees the skills to fill these gaps.
Overview and Scrutiny Performance Panel Thursday, 24 June 2021

Median workplace earnings were below the average for the region. Efforts to improve
growth in the local economy include Alker Lane and Strawberry Fields.
Members felt that Chorley did not have the structural and deprivation of other areas in
Lancashire and felt that the area should not be on the wrong side of the average rate,
and that if there was not a turnaround, it could be an aspect Scrutiny could pick up and
address with partners.
Howard added that areas that consistently performed below targets were explored,
action plans created and monitored. He also noted that the statistics came externally
from Nomis and the figures were not broken down into various demographics but will
approach the Department of Work and Pensions for further details.
Phase two of shared services progressed well, the Council implemented shared Chief
Executive and Directors. Progress made for ICT and other departments to include
Streetscene. New technology improved services for residents.
The Council progressed with its green agenda with the appointment of a Climate
Change Co-Ordinator with capacity to deliver and enact the programme. The Clean Air
Consultation was underway.
For the Performance of Key Service Delivery Measures, two were worse than
targeted, one was worse but within threshold and five performed better than targeted.
The number of businesses closed due to the pandemic increased the Town Centre
vacancy rate. As covered by Asim Khan, the Council failed to meet its target of missed
collections per 100,000 of household waste.
Members discussed the format of the Performance Panel and questioned if other
Directors and Cabinet Members should attend to answer questions relating to the
quarter’s performance. The Chair disagreed and felt that the system in place of each
Directorate and Cabinet Member attending one Performance Panel per year to answer
questions made, and any further requests can be made at the next Overview and
Scrutiny Committee.
Decision: The report was noted.

Chair

Overview and Scrutiny Performance Panel Thursday, 24 June 2021

Date

